Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

OFFICE OF TATTOOING, 
)

BODY PIERCING AND BRANDING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.   09-0314 TP



)

WILLIAM ALFORD,

)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY DECISION IN PART
There is cause to discipline William Alford under § 324.523.1(2)
 because he pled guilty to an offense reasonably related to the functions or duties of a licensed tattooist and that involves moral turpitude.

There is no cause to discipline Alford under § 324.523.1(2) because the crime to which he pled guilty did not have fraud, dishonesty, or an act of violence as an essential element.

The Office of Tattooing, Body Piercing and Branding (“the Office”) failed to prove facts sufficient to establish cause to discipline Alford under § 324.523.1(5) and (6).
By July 31, 2009, the Office shall inform this Commission whether it will proceed to present evidence to establish cause to discipline Alford under § 324.523.1(5) and (6) at the hearing.

Procedure

On March 3, 2009, the Office filed a complaint seeking cause to discipline Alford as a tattooist, body piercer and brander.  On May 20, 2009, we served upon Alford by certified mail our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.  Alford did not respond to the complaint.  On June 25, 2009, the Office filed a motion for summary decision.  Alford replied to the motion on July 10, 2009.  
Findings of Fact

1.
On December 3, 2007, the Office issued to Alford a tattooist license with an expiration date of June 30, 2009.
2.
On May 15, 2008, the prosecuting attorney of Stoddard County filed in the Circuit Court of Stoddard County an information charging ten counts against Alford.  Count I charged:
that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, committed the class C felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree . . . on or about April 5, 2008, in the County of Stoddard, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly acted in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of [name redacted from court document], a child less than seventeen years old, by piercing the tongue of the child.[
]
3.
On July 16, 2008, the court found Alford guilty of Count I upon his plea of guilty.  The prosecuting attorney dismissed the remaining counts.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Alford on supervised probation for five years.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Office’s complaint.
  The Office has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows it to discipline Alford.


We may grant the Office’s motion for summary decision if the Office establishes facts that entitle it to a favorable decision and Alford does not genuinely dispute those facts.
  The Office established the facts by submission of a licensure affidavit and certified court records.  These are admissible to establish facts on a motion for summary decision.
  


Alford responded to the motion with a letter containing unsworn statements.  In the letter, Alford admits to pleading guilty, but claims that he was “forced” to plead guilty in order to get out of jail and get back to his family.  He admits having done the piercing on a girl less than 17 years old, but claims that he did so under these circumstances:

I worked at a shop in Dexter called Fat Kat Tattoo.  The other man who worked there with me was leaving for personal reasons, but told me that he had already taken care of the paperwork for the customer who was waiting for a piecing.  I did the piercing, and then later found out that the girl was only 17.  This is the only underage piercing I had done, or have ever done.


A guilty plea with a suspended imposition of sentence constitutes an “admission,” or “declaration against interest,” for purposes of a civil proceeding, which the defendant may explain.
  For Alford to raise a genuine dispute about the facts admitted in his guilty plea, our regulations require that he submit “admissible evidence.”  If the evidence is in the form of Alford's statements, they must be submitted as sworn statements, such as in an affidavit.
  Alford's letter is not in the form of a sworn statement.  If Alford's statements had been in the form of an affidavit, they would raise a genuine dispute about whether Alford pierced the child’s tongue knowing that she was under 17 years old.  However, we must disregard Alford's statements because they are not sworn.

As for Alford's contention that the guilty plea was involuntary, even if he made that claim by a sworn statement, we still would have no authority to decide that issue.  Alford's exclusive remedy to have his guilty plea declared involuntary is to file a post-conviction relief motion with the Circuit Court of Stoddard County pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 24.035(a).
I.  Guilty Plea

The Office cites § 324.523.1(2), which allows discipline for:

the entrance of a plea of guilty . . . in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state . . . , for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of any profession that is licensed or regulated under section 324.520 to 324.526, and the regulations promulgated thereunder, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty, or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]
Section 568.045 provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree if:
(1) The person knowingly acts in a manner that creates a substantial risk to the life, body, or health of a child less than seventeen years old;
*   *   *
2.  Endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree is a class C felony unless the offense is committed as part of a ritual or ceremony, or except on a second or subsequent offense, in which case the crime is a class B felony.
Violation of § 568.045.1 is an “offense” because it is a felony.


Section 562.016, RSMo 2000, defines “knowingly”:
3.  A person “acts knowingly”, or with knowledge,
(1) With respect to his conduct or to attendant circumstances when he is aware of the nature of his conduct or that those circumstances exist; or
(2) With respect to a result of his conduct when he is aware that his conduct is practically certain to cause that result.
A.  Qualifications, Functions or Duties

The Office contends that the crime of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree is reasonably related to the functions or duties of a tattooist.  

The Court of Appeals interpreted “functions or duties” in a similar licensing statute:

The ordinary meaning of “function” applicable here is:  “1:  professional or official position:  OCCUPATION, 2:  the action for which a person or thing is specially fitted or used or for which a thing exists.”  The shared meaning elements of synonyms of “function” is “the acts or operations expected of a person or thing.”  Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary, 465 (1977).  The ordinary meaning of “duty” applicable here is:  “2a:  obligatory tasks, conduct, service, or functions that arise from one’s position (as in life or in a group).  3a:  a moral or legal obligation.”  Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary, 355 (1977).[
] 
The Office sets forth the functions or duties of a tattooist in its regulation pertaining to standards of practice.
  The standards of practice emphasize the obligation of the tattooist to protect the health and safety of the client.  Accordingly, an offense in which the licensee creates “a substantial risk to the life, body, or health of a child” is reasonably related to the functions or duties of a tattooist.  Therefore, Alford's guilty plea to endangerment of a child in the first degree is cause for discipline pursuant to § 324.523.1(2).
B.  Fraud, Dishonesty, or an Act of Violence

To determine whether fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence is an essential element of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, the question is not whether this particular 
licensee was in fact guilty of a dishonest or fraudulent intent or an act of violence; rather, the question is whether the offense with which he was charged and to which he pled guilty is one necessitating proof of one of those acts – that is, always requiring that fraud or dishonesty or an act of violence be present as an element of the offense.

1.  Fraud and Dishonesty

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  We find nothing in the offense of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree or in the charge to which Alford pled guilty that requires either fraud or dishonesty to establish the crime in question in every instance.
2.  Act of Violence

The Court of Appeals has discussed definitions of “violence” as follows:

Webster's Third New International Dictionary defines “violence” as an “exertion of any physical force so as to injure or abuse,” Webster's Third New International Dictionary 2554 (1993).  We adopted this definition of violence in interpreting section 217.385 in State v. Lee, 708 S.W.2d at 231.  Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary similarly defines “violence” as “intense, turbulent, or furious and often destructive action or force,” Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 1319 (10th Ed.1994).
These definitions of violence are consistent with the definition our courts have given the word violence in other contexts.  See, e.g.,

State v. Hawkins, 418 S.W.2d 921, 924 (Mo. banc 1967)               (“ ‘violence’ may consist of violent, menacing, turbulent, and threatening action or procedure”); Boecker v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 281 S.W.2d 561, 564 (Mo.App.1955) (in the context of an automobile accident, the court, citing Webster's New International Dictionary, 2nd Ed., broadly defined violence as “the exertion of any physical force considered with reference to its effect on 
another than the agent”); Agee v. Employers' Liability Assur. Corporation, Limited, of London, Eng., 213 Mo.App. 693, 253 
S.W. 46, 48 (1923) (violence defined as “physical force; force unlawfully exercised”).
These definitions of violence are also consistent with the definition of violence in Black's Law Dictionary, which defines violence as “[u]njust or unwarranted use of force, . . . accompanied by fury, vehemence, or outrage; physical force unlawfully exercised with the intent to harm”, Black's Law Dictionary 1564 (7th Ed.1999), and to its definition under statutes dealing with issues such as domestic violence and violence in schools.


“Risk” is the possibility of loss or injury.
  “Substantial” is “significantly great.” 
  To create a great possibility of injury to the life, body, or health of a child does not require an exertion of physical force so as to injure or abuse, nor does it require an intense, turbulent, furious or destructive action or force.  Therefore, we do not find that an act of violence is an essential element of the crime of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree.

We may grant a summary decision to Alford when the facts that the Office has established show that Alford is entitled to a favorable decision.
  Once it is proven what crime Alford pled guilty to, the essential elements of the crime to which Alford pled guilty are a matter of law.  As we explained above, the crime of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree does not have the requisite elements to be cause for discipline under § 324.523.1(2).  Therefore, we grant Alford a summary decision on that issue.

C.  Offense Involving Moral Turpitude

Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty 
between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 which involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes where the offense does not necessarily involve moral turpitude, but where an inquiry into the related circumstances would tend to show moral turpitude, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The legislature has designated endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree as a 
Category I crime.
  Therefore, Alford's guilty plea was to an offense involving moral turpitude and is cause for discipline under § 324.523.1(2).
II.  Incompetence, Misconduct, or Gross Negligence

The Office cites § 324.523(5), which authorizes discipline for:
[i]ncompetence, misconduct, gross negligence . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession that is licensed or regulated under sections 324.520 to 324.526[.]

Incompetence is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  

Misconduct is the commission of wrongful behavior, intending the result that actually comes to pass or being indifferent to the natural consequences.


Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee "in light of all surrounding circumstances."


The only evidence of what occurred is Alford's admission to the facts in Count I of the information when he pled guilty.  Because Count I of the information contains no allegation that Alford pierced the child’s tongue in the performance of his profession, the Office's reliance on the guilty plea fails to establish facts showing it is entitled to a favorable decision as to whether 
§ 324.523.1(5) authorizes discipline.  Therefore, we deny the Office's motion as to § 324.523.1(5).
III.  Violation of § 324.520.2.

The Office cites § 324.523.1(6), which allows discipline for:
[v]iolation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 324.520 to 324.526, or any lawful rule or regulation adopted under sections 324.520 to 324.526[.]
The Office contends that Alford's admission through his guilty plea proves that he violated 
§ 324.520.2, which provides:
No person shall knowingly tattoo, brand or perform body piercing on a minor unless such person obtains the prior written informed consent of the minor's parent or legal guardian.  The minor's parent or legal guardian shall execute the written informed consent required pursuant to this subsection in the presence of the person 
performing the tattooing, branding or body piercing on the minor, or in the presence of an employee or agent of such person. . . .

Alford's guilty plea constitutes an admission only to the facts set forth in Count I of the information.  Count I alleges no facts relating to whether the child’s parent or legal guardian gave prior written informed consent to the piercing.  The Office's reliance on the guilty plea fails to establish any facts showing it is entitled to favorable decision as to whether § 324.523.1(6) authorizes discipline.  Accordingly, we deny the Office's motion as to § 324.523.1(6).
Summary



We grant the Office's motion as to § 324.523.1(2) because Alford pled guilty to a criminal offense that was reasonably related to the functions or duties of his licensed profession and that involved moral turpitude.

We grant summary decision to Alford as to whether § 324.523.1(2) provides cause for disciplining Alford for having pled guilty to an offense that has an essential element fraud, dishonesty, or an act of violence.  Proof of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree does not require in every instance proof of any of those elements.   

We deny the Office's motion as to § 324.523.1(5) and (6).  


SO ORDERED on July 27, 2009.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR. 


Commissioner
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